ORDINANCE NO. 7530

AN ORDINANCE CANVASSING THE RESULTS OF A GENERAL ELECTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING CANDIDATES TO THE OFFICE OF CITY COUNCIL FOR COUNCILMEMBERS TO DISTRICTS 1, 2, 4, AND 5 OF THE CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS, FOR THE ELECTION HELD ON MAY 4, 2024; DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THAT ELECTION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on the $14^{\rm th}$ of May, 2024, such date being within the time prescribed by law for the canvassing of election results at an election called by a municipality, the City Council canvassed the results of the general election held on the $4^{\rm th}$ day of May, 2024, for the purpose of electing Councilmembers to Districts 1, 2, 4, and 5 of the City of Garland, Texas; such election having been duly ordered by the City Council under the authority of the Constitution and laws of the State; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the election officials of the voting districts of the City have, in compliance with the law, made returns to the City Council in the time and manner required; and the City Council having canvassed the votes from each of those districts does find the total number of votes cast for each candidate was as follows:

NAME OF CANDIDATE	TOTAL VOTES	PERCENTAGE OF VOTES
COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT 1		
Jeff Bass	439 (Dallas Co 1 (Collin Co	•
COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT 2		
Eric Stuyvesant Kris Beard	181 206	46.77% 53.23%
COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT 4		
B.J. Williams	285	100.00%
COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT 5		
Margaret Lucht	241	100.00%

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS:

Section 1

That, having canvassed the results of the election held on the $4^{\rm th}$ day of May, 2024, the City Council determines that the following candidates were elected to the following positions and are hereby declared elected to office, subject to the taking of the oath of office as prescribed by the Texas Constitution:

COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT 1

Jeff Bass

COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT 2

Kris Beard

COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT 4

B.J. Williams

COUNCILMEMBER, DISTRICT 5

Margaret Lucht

Section 2

That this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon and after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 14th day of May, 2024.

	CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS
ATTEST:	Mayor
Deputy City Secretary	